ITEM NO.35

## COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-B

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11461-11475/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 139/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 140/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 149/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 154/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 156/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 157/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 158/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 171/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 487/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 573/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 722/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 752/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 753/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 761/2022 09-01-2023 in RFA No. 786/2022 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SIS RAM @ SEES RAM & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION )

WITH

Diary No(s). 15248/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120419/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 13950/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No. 113653/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 113657/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 113660/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 113659/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 15242/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.131041/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.132278/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 28-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Devahuti Tamuli, Adv. M/S. Veritas Legis, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Yogendra Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. The application(s) for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, subject to just exception.
- 3. Delay in filing/refiling special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR