SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).14477/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2023 in RFA No.920/2022, RFA No.921/2022, RFA No.922/2022, RFA No.924/2022, RFA No.925/2022, RFA No.936/2022, RFA No.947/2022, RFA No.948/2022, RFA No.949/2022, RFA No.950/2022, RFA No.951/2022, RFA No.952/2022, RFA No.953/2022, RFA No.954/2022, RFA No.969/2022, RFA No.929/2022 and RFA No.931/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

JAIPAL SINGH (DEAD) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (HSIIDC) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 111427/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 111423/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 111424/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 111422/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 111426/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

MTIH

Diary No(s). 28066/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.138161/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 22-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Keane Sardinha, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. The application for setting aside the abatement and the application for substitution are also allowed.
- 4. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.
- 5. Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.
- 6. Tag with SLP(C)Nos.11461-11475 of 2023.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)